THILLI

LONDON

NOTICE OF
HEARING

Licensing Sub-
Committee

Date: TUESDAY 30 SEPTEMBER
2025

Time: 10:00

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6,
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH

STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8

1UW
Meeting If this is a public hearing, then the
Details: public and press are welcome to

attend and observe the meeting.

For safety and accessibility, security measures will
be conducted, including searches of individuals and
their belongings. Attendees must also provide
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance.

This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

0 o
d )

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Councillor Darran Davies
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Friday 26 September 2025

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Monday, 15 September 2025

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meeting

(if a public meeting only) Watch a broadcast of this

meeting on the Council's YouTube

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can Channel: Hillingdon London
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
[...]
he stairs,
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in Public and
items marked Part Il will be considered in Private

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part | - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of Ward Time Page
application
5 | Application For The Grant Of A West Drayton 10:00 3-44

Premises Licence: Pepe's Piri Piri, 23
Station Road, West Drayton, UB77BT




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Order of proceedings — applications

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no
additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Introduction by the Regulatory
Services/Licensing Officer

-

The Applicant / Licence
Holder

-

Responsible
Authorities (if present)

-

Other Parties
(residents etc...)

-

The Council's Regulatory Services/Licensing
Officer will introduce the report and will outline the
matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any
relevant background information. The Sub-
Committee may ask questions of the officer.

The Applicant, licence holder or the person
representing him/her will be invited to address the
Sub-Committee. They will be allowed sufficient
time to present his/her case. The Sub-Committee
may ask questions.

Responsible Authorities will be invited to address
the Sub-Committee and will be allowed sufficient
time. The Sub-Committee may ask questions of
the Responsible Authorities.

Other parties will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties
making similar representations the Chairman will
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to
make the representations and all will be allowed
sufficient time. The Sub-Committee may ask
questions of the Other Parties.

DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE

The Chairman will lead the discussion. This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any
submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee.

-

Closing remarks from
each party

-

Sub-Committee
deliberates

s

Chairman announces the
decision

The Chairman will invite the Responsible
Authorities and Other Parties to make brief
closing remarks on the application. The Applicant
/ licence holder makes the final closing remarks.

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to
deliberate and make their decision, with only the
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave
the room. If the meeting is being broadcast, any
filmina will be stopped for this part.

Parties may return to the room when invited to
do so and the Chairman will announce the
decision. The Chairman will remind the
Applicant / licence holder that the decision will
be sent to them in writing. There can be no
further questions or statements.

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: PEPE’S PIRI PIRI, 23
STATION ROAD, WEST DRAYTON, UB77BT

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee
Papers with report Appendix 1 - Application for the grant of a new premises
licence

Appendix 2 - Plan of premises (2394/25)
Appendix 3 - Representation from Mr Abaskharon
Appendix 4 - Map of the area

Appendix 5 - Photo of the premises

| Ward name | | West Drayton

1.0

2.0

3.0

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY

To consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence as seen in Appendix 1 in
respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 23 Station Road, West Drayton, UB77BT which has attracted
a representation, from a member of the public. The plan of the premises is attached here as
Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider this application for the grant of a new premises
licence in respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 23 Station Road, West Drayton, UB77BT.

APPLICATION
This new premises licence application has been submitted by Manpreet Kapoor, an agent
from Personal Licence Courses UK, acting on behalf of the applicant AB Flavours UK Ltd, a

registered company (number 15623948).

This application has been submitted as permitted under Section 2(3) of the Licensing Act
2003 and it seeks permission for the following licensable activities-

Late-night refreshment. Monday to Sunday (7 days a week) 2300 - 0200 hours.
Opening hours sought are Monday to Sunday, 1100 - 0200 hours

The hours and the licensable activities are listed with further details in paragraphs 3.3 and
3.4 below.

Type of application applied for

New premises licence application pursuant to Section 17 of Licensing Act 2003.

Description of the premises

In section 5 in Appendix 1, the applicant has described the premises as ‘Pepe’s Piri Piri new
franchise opening in West Drayton, serving grilled piri piri chicken dishes’.

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025

Part 1 — Public

Page 3



The premises is situated on a busy road that has many restaurants, off licences and pubs.
There are 2 public houses nearby, namely The Railway Arms and De Burgh Arms.

There are three off licences nearby, My Local, one at 19 Station Road, and another at number
25 (next door).

Many of the shops in the area appear to have residential properties above them.

Opposite the premises is a Chinese restaurant and there are also many other restaurants
within proximity.

3.3 Licensable Activities

Activity Proposed for new
premises licence

Late-night refreshments Indoors X

3.4  Opening Hours and proposed hours for licensable activity

Late-Night Opening

Refreshment Hours
Mon 2300-0200 1100-0200

2300-0200 1100-0200
Tues

2300-0200 1100-0200
Weds

2300-0200 1100-0200
Thurs
Fri 2300-0200 1100-0200

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025
[...]
etail of alcohol
On and Off sales

Provision of regulated
entertainment for live
music, recorded music
and anything of a
similar description
(indoors only)

Provision of late-
nightlate-night
refreshment
only)

(indoors

a) Monday to Saturday 10.00 hours
to 01.00 hours the following day

b) Sunday 12.00 hours to 00.30
hours the following day

c) From the commencement of
business on New Year’s Eve until
the commencement of business
on New Year’s Day.

An additional hour following those
detailed in a) and b) above on the
following days:-

On Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays and
Mondays for each May Bank Holiday,
Spring Bank Holiday and August Bank
Holiday.

On Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays,
Sundays and Mondays for each
Easter Bank Holiday weekend

On Christmas Eve and Boxing Day

My Local
5 Station Road

Sale by retail of alcohol
Off supplies only

Monday to Sunday 06.00 to 24.00
hours

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025

Part 1 — Public

Page 6




West Drayton Food
& Wine
19 Station Road

The sale of alcohol by
retail
Off Sales only

Between 08:00 hours and 00:00
hours

Ezee 2 shop off
Licence
25 Station Road

The sale of alcohol by
retail
Off Supplies only

From 08.00 to 23.00 each day

Go Sing
22-24 Station Road

The provision of
regulated entertainment
for recorded music

The supply by retail of
alcohol
On Supplies only

The provision of late-
night refreshment

The sale of alcohol by retalil

On weekdays, other than Christmas
Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve,
between 10.00 and 24.00 hours.

On Sundays, Christmas Day and on
Good Friday, between 12.00 and
23.30 hours.

From the start of licensed hours on
New Years Eve to the start of
licensed hours on New Year’s Day

Late-night refreshment
From 23.00 until 30 minutes after the
terminal time for the sale of alcohol.

The provision of recorded music is
not time restricted

Venus

(West Drayton
Convenience Store)
18 Station Road

The sale of alcohol by
retail
Off Sales only

Between 08:00 hours and 00:00 hours

Mandala restaurant
and Lounge

Carter House
Colham Mill Road

Provision of late-night
refreshments  (indoors

only)

Sale by retail of alcohol
On the premises

Provision of late-night refreshment:
From 23:00 hours until 01:00 hours,
Friday and Saturday

Sale by retail of alcohol:

From 11:00 hours until 23:00 hours,
Sunday to Thursday

From 11:00 hours until 00:30 hours
the following day, Friday and
Saturday

Licensable Hours extended until
02:00 hours on Valentines Day,
Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Bank
Holidays and Sundays before Bank
Holidays.

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025

Part 1 — Public Page 7



3.6

4.0

4.1

4.2

Sunday - Thursday: From 23.00

Peri Peri Original hours until 02:00 hours the following
77 High Street Provision of late-night | day
Yiewsley refreshment Friday — Saturday: From 23:00 hours

until 03:00 hours the following day.

Maxim Food & Wine

89 High Street Sale by retail of alcohol Monday to Sunday 0700 to 23:00

Yiewsley

From 23.00 hours until 01.00 hours,
KFC Sunday to Thursday
8 High Street Provision of late-night From 23.00 hours until 02.00 hours,
Yiewsley refreshment

Friday and Saturday

Operating Schedule and Conditions

Section 18 of the operating schedule in Appendix 1 details the steps they intend on taking
to promote the 4 licensing objectives. Please refer to section 18 for a full breakdown. They
include the following topics, CCTV, UK right to work status, an incident log, staff training and
signage.

The representation submitted concerns the potential for ASB, noise and loitering of
customers. Parts of the operating schedule that may have a bearing on these factors are
detailed below.

Prevention of crime and disorder

Part 3 mentions CCTV should not be obstructed with at least one CCTV camera covering the
exit to capture clear facial images of patrons leaving the premises.

Part 6 details an incident book which would be used to record all crimes, incidents of disorder,
complaints and visits by the local authority or emergency services.

Prevention of public nuisance

The applicants have included 2 conditions in this section that may have a bearing on the
representation submitted, these are as follows-

Part 1 details a notice that would be displayed asking customers to leave quietly. It also states
that customers will be told in person to leave quietly and not to disturb the local
neighbourhood.

Part 2 says they will have signage on display informing customers that they are being
recorded on CCTV.

CONSULTATION

Closing date for representations
5t September 2025.

Public Notice published in local newspaper
20" August 2025 — West London Gazette.

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025
Part 1 — Public

Page 8



5.0 REPRESENTATIONS

5.1  We have received one representation from a member of the public who is a local resident.
Their representation is shown in Appendix 3, he is concerned about loitering, anti-social
behaviour and noise being generated from customers if a licence is given to 2am.

He requests that the licence should only go up until midnight. This representation was
submitted to the applicant’s agents but mediation was not possible.

5.2  We have received no representations from Councillors or responsible authorities.

Interested Parties Ground for Representation Appendix

Prevention of Crime and
Mr Hany Abaskharon Disorder

Public safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Appendix 3

6.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

6.1 A map of the area is attached as Appendix 4.

6.2 A photo of the premises is attached as Appendix 5, showing the front of the premises.
6.3  There have been no recorded Members' Enquires for this premises.

7.0 RELEVANT SECTIONS OF S.182 GUIDANCE

7.1 Where representations are made

At paragraph 9.3 it states that “Where a representation concerning the licensing objectives is made
by a responsible authority about a proposed operating schedule and it is relevant (see paragraphs
9.4 to 9.10), the licensing authority’s disc
[...]
sing authority is expected to come to its determination
based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making
the determination”.

7.4 Proportionality

At paragraph 10.2 it states, “Conditions include any limitations or restrictions attached to a licence
or certificate and essentially are the steps or actions that the holder of the premises licence or the
club premises certificate will be required to take or refrain from taking in relation to the carrying on
of licensable activities at the premises in question.

Failure to comply with any condition attached to a licence or certificate is a criminal offence, which
on conviction is punishable by an unlimited fine or up to six months’ imprisonment. The courts have
made clear that it is particularly important that conditions which are imprecise or difficult for a licence
holder to observe should be avoided.”

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025
Part 1 — Public Page 10



At paragraph 10.8 it states, “The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its
discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives.

In order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions may be included that are
aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This provision also applies to minor
variations.”

At paragraph 10.9 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to
promote the licensing objectives.

At paragraph 10.10 it states that "The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored
to the size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises concerned.
Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case basis and standardised conditions which 
[...]
ation”.

7.6 Licensing Hours

At paragraph 14.51 With regard to licensing hours, the Government acknowledges that different
licensing approaches may be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different
areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make decisions regarding licensed
opening hours as part of the implementation of its licensing policy statement and licensing
authorities are best placed to make such decisions based on their local knowledge and in
consultation with other responsible authorities. However, licensing authorities must always consider

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025
Part 1 — Public Page 11



each application and must not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving
individual consideration to the merits of each application.

At paragraph 14.52 Statements of licensing policy should set out the licensing authority’s approach
regarding licensed opening hours and the strategy it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives in its area. The statement of licensing policy should emphasise the
consideration which will be given to the individual merits of an application. The Government
recognises that licensed premises make an important contribution to our local communities and has
given councils a range of tools to effectively manage the different pressures that licensed premises
can bring. In determining appropriate strategies around licensed opening hours, licensing authorities
cannot seek to restrict the activities of licensed premises where it is not appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives to do so.

8.0 RELEVANT SECTIONS OF HILLINGDON'’S LICENSING POLICY

8.1 Licensing Objectives — The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

At paragraph 10.1 Licensed premises, especially those offering late-night/early morning
entertainment, alcohol and refreshment, can be a source of crime and disorder. The Licensing
Authority will expect operating schedule
[...]
onditions imposed by the Licensing
Authority shall be appropriate, reasonable, and proportionate and should be determined on a case-
by-case basis.

At paragraph 20.4 The Licensing Authority will not impose standard conditions upon every licence
issued, however it may have regard to model conditions produced by the Government and/or the
Institute of Licensing and it may choose to impose these in appropriate circumstances.

9.0LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

9.1 When considering an application for a grant of a new Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee
shall carry out its functions with a view to taking steps it considers appropriate for promoting
the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are:

« Prevention of crime and disorder
o Public Safety

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing — 30 September 2025
Part 1 — Public Page 14



« Prevention of public nuisance
« Protection of children from harm

9.2 Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other licencing
objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

9.3  An application for a new premises licence may be made pursuant to s.16 and s.17 of the Act,
and with regard to the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005/42 and the licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005/79.

9.4 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions:

« Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives

« Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy

e Have regard to the Secretary of State guidance

e Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an
exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded

9.5 Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to
determine the application, unless all are agreed that such a hearing is unnecessary s.18(3)(a)
Licencing Act 2003.

9.6 Relevant representat
[...]
ally and answer any queries that the
Committee may have. If you are unable to attend, your
written representation will be considered.

6) You may wish to suggest an outcome to the Licensing Sub-
Committee ie. grant the application with extra conditions;
grant the application with fewer hours/activities; reject the
application. Please note that the Licensing Sub-Committee
will only make reasonable and proportionate decisions based
upon the evidence they are presented with, and in line with
the laws and regulations governing Licensing Hearings.

7) You may continue on separate sheets of paper if necessary
and you may also attach any evidence which supports your
representation.

8) Please submit all completed forms to:

The Licensing Officer
Regulatory Services

London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk

Tel - 01895 277433
wwwohillingdon.gov.uldlicensing

Page 39




This page is intentionally left blank



ad

23 Stafion Ro

-

Highways Browser




This page is intentionally left blank



.' .""'n.---.—-h--—-I '
¥ . s ) T R
g T

o L]

e s AT T, T
r s ol




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	The Applicant / Licence Holder
	DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE


	5 Application For The Grant Of A  Premises Licence: Pepe's Piri Piri, 23 Station Road, West Drayton, UB77BT
	Appendix 1 - Application for a premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Plan 2394_25
	Appendix 3 - Representation_Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Map of the area
	Appendix 5 - Photo of the premises






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
30 September 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Darran Davies (Chair) 
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
 
Applicant:  
Asif Addan - Applicant  
Maninder Kaur – Applicant’s representative  
 
Interested Parties:  
Hany Abaskharon – Interested Party 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chantelle McLeod , Legal Advisor  
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
David Butler, Licensing Officer 
 

11.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

12.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
 It was confirmed that there were no declarations of interest.  

 

13.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 

 
 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

 

14.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 

 
 None.  

 

15.     APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A  PREMISES LICENCE: PEPE'S PIRI PIRI, 23 
STATION ROAD, WEST DRAYTON, UB77BT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 David Butler, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the 
report and photographs relating to the application for the grant of a new premises 
licence in respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 23 Station Road, West Drayton, UB77BT. An 
application was made for the provision of late-night refreshment Monday to Sunday 
from 23.00 hours to 02:00 hours. The opening times sought were Monday to Sunday 



  

from 11:00 to 02:00 hours.  
 
A chronological background of events was presented to the Committee. An application 
was submitted on 11 August 2025 and sent out for consultation on the same day. 
Officers visited the venue on 12 August 2025 and the application was advertised in the 
newspaper on 20 August 2025. A site plan and street map were included in the agenda 
pack. 
 
During the consultation period, one objection was received from an interested party, a 
local resident, who raised concerns about a potential increase in anti-social behaviour, 
the safety of their family, noise nuisance and intoxication. The premises in question 
was not authorised to sell or supply alcohol. No other objections were received from 
residents or responsible authorities. Mediation was offered. 
 
The Sub-Committee was invited to determine the application, considering all 
submissions both verbal and written.  
 
APPLICANT 
 

Mr Asif Addan, the applicant and Ms Maninder Kaur, the applicant’s representative, 
addressed the Sub-Committee.  

The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises did not sell alcohol and therefore 
typical alcohol-related nuisance risks did not apply. The applicant brought five years of 
experience in successfully running similar businesses, which had grown in response to 
local community demand. The premises had been operating since August 2025 without 
any complaints or adverse impact and no objections had been raised by responsible 
authorities. This was presented as evidence of responsible management. 

In response to the objection received, it was noted that there was no evidence to 
suggest an increase in anti-social behaviour. It was emphasised that decisions should 
be evidence-based rather than assumption-led. Measures in place included a staff 
training manual, display notices, CCTV footage, and an incident book. The absence of 
representations from responsible authorities was cited as further reassurance of the 
applicant’s capability to manage the premises appropriately. 

To prevent public nuisance, the applicant agreed to use low-noise vehicles for 
deliveries. Two parking bays outside the premises provided convenient pick-up options, 
helping to prevent noise build-up. Staff were trained in food safety, customer service 
and late-night safety awareness. The operating hours were consistent with other local 
premises and granting the application would avoid creating an early cut-off in the area. 
It was reiterated that no objections had been received from any responsible authorities. 

It was submitted that the applicant’s operating schedule and additional safeguards to 
minimise risk and offer reassurance. The Sub-Committee was respectfully asked to 
grant the application. 

During Member questions, the applicant explained that operating hours were based on 
local demand. Measures to encourage quiet departures included signage, staff training 
and active monitoring to prevent loitering. All staff would be trained accordingly. 

Regarding deliveries, the applicant requested the use of electric vehicles from third 
party delivery operators. For noisier vehicles, the two parking bays allowed for quick 
and efficient collections. If parking was unavailable, staff would assist drivers to ensure 
a swift process. Parking bays were free after 6:30pm and most staff commuted bikes.  



  

The applicant outlined a litter policy in partnership with BIFFA, which included a 
premium package with three weekly visits and separate bins for recycling, general 
waste and food waste. Staff regularly cleaned the front of the shop and post-closure 
cleaning was carried out at both the front and rear of the premises. 

It was confirmed that two other individuals involved held premises licences and had 
completed Level 3 training in health and safety. 
 
INTERESTED PARTIES  
 
Mr Hany Abaskharon addressed the Sub-Committee and emphasised the personal 
impact the premises had on his life. Concerns were expressed that the application 
would undermine the licensing objectives, particularly due to the presence of his family 
living above the premises. Noise was already a concern and it was believed that 
extending the operating hours would lead to further disturbance. 
 
It was highlighted that late-night smokers contributed to noise and disruption in the 
area. In relation to the prevention of crime and disorder, the interested party argued 
that longer opening hours were likely to attract anti-social behaviour and negatively 
affect the local community. 
 
It was respectfully requested that the application be rejected and a closing time of 
12:00 midnight was proposed.  
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the premises and the duration of 
residence, it was confirmed that the interested party had lived above the shop for 14 
years. Concerns were raised about managing individuals outside the premises. The 
interested party was asked whether any issues had been reported previously, and it 
was confirmed that since the new owner had taken over in the past month, there had 
been an increase in noise during current operating hours. 
Although the business had only been operating for a month and a half, no formal 
complaints had been submitted.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 

During the discussion stage of the hearing, the following key points were noted: 

 With regard to noise levels from local premises, no complaints had been 
received by the noise team. However, some complaints had been made about 
broken glass and young people causing intimidation. There had been no formal 
complaints or communication with the police and although the police had been 
contacted, no representation was made. 

 When asked whether the proposed licence condition such as signage, CCTV, 
and a dispersal policy would help mitigate concerns, the interested party 
acknowledged that these measures could help but would not necessarily 
prevent issues occurring outside the premises. 

 The applicant shared their previous experience of moving to West Drayton and 
expressed a commitment to supporting the local community, including students 
from nearby colleges, with the aim of contributing to the local economy. 

 The applicant stated their intention to operate responsibly and assured the 
Committee that they did not anticipate any issues. 



  

 Concerns were raised about the proposed 2am closing time, particularly in 
relation to the resident living upstairs. Questions were asked about how young 
people assembling outside the premises would be monitored. The applicant 
responded that they had a good relationship with the local community and that 
most customers were regulars. 

 When asked by the Chair to explain the licensing objectives, the applicant was 
unable to do so. The Chair noted that while the applicant was not expected to 
recite them, they should have been familiar with them. An urgent training need 
was identified. 
 

CLOSING REMARKS 
 
The interested party reiterated that the business was respected. However concerns 
were expressed about the impact of the premises’ location and a closing time of 12:00 
midnight was requested. No further submissions were made. 
 
The applicant stated that the business was solely a food operation and was unlikely to 
attract intoxicated individuals. It was confirmed that staff training was in place and that 
they were committed to working with residents, who were welcome to raise complaints 
if necessary. The applicant assured the Committee that the licensing objectives would 
be upheld. 
 
COMMITTEE DELIBERATION 
 
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 
 
All parties were invited back to the meeting for the Chair to announce the decision of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee listened to all representations made in light of the application for 
the grant of a premises licence to provide late-night refreshment.   
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant evidence made available to it and 
in doing so has taken into account the: 
 

 Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 2003; 

 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State  

 Hillingdon's Licensing Policy  
 
THE DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided to GRANT the application for a Premises Licence for 
the provision of late-night refreshment. The permitted opening hours will be from 23:00 
hours to 02:00 hours, Monday to Sunday, with the provision of late-night refreshment 
allowed until 02:00. 
 
Having considered all the information put before it, the Sub-Committee were satisfied 
that the Applicant would comply with the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee 
determined that the conditions proposed by Applicant within their operating schedule 
were to be added to the licence accordingly.  



  

 
Apart from the one objection, the Sub-Committee note that there have been no further 
objections particularly from other residents, Responsible Authorities nor members’ 
enquiries logged by councillors in respect of this application. 
 
While the Sub-Committee is sympathetic to the concerns raised by the interested party 
particularly regarding the terminal hours of the premises and issues of noise 
disturbance it has assessed the application based on its merits and the evidence 
presented, rather than on assumptions. The Sub-Committee also noted that the issues 
previously experienced by the interested party occurred under the operation of a 
different business. 
 
The current applicant, who brings five years of experience in the trade, is seeking a 
licence to provide late-night refreshment, having been in operation for approximately 
one month. The Sub-Committee welcomed the applicant’s robust operating schedule, 
which effectively mitigates risks to the public and is supported by the structure of a 
franchise business model. The Sub-Committee was particularly impressed by the 
measures already implemented, including clear signage, the use of an incident log, and 
a comprehensive training policy especially the emphasis on Level 3 public safety 
training. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied on balance that the Applicant would comply with the 
licensing objective. 
 
RIGHT OF APPEAL  
  
The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.  
  
No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.  
  
The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives  
  
The Applicant will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the 
date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.  
 
This decision notice will be circulated to all parties within 5 working days. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10:00, closed at 11:40.  

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 .  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 



  

remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 


